CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES NINETEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

1 2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14

15 16 17

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 7564

BY REPRESENTATIVES DALOG AND GO (M.), PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 436

AN ACT

ALLOWING THE INCUMBENT PRESIDENT OF THE MOUNTAIN PROVINCE STATE POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE TO BECOME THE FIRST PRESIDENT OF THE MOUNTAIN PROVINCE STATE UNIVERSITY, AMENDING FOR THE PURPOSE REPUBLIC ACT NO. 10583, ENTITLED "AN ACT CONVERTING THE MOUNTAIN PROVINCE STATE POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF BONTOC, MOUNTAIN PROVINCE INTO A STATE UNIVERSITY TO BE KNOWN AS THE MOUNTAIN PROVINCE STATE UNIVERSITY, WITH CAMPUSES IN THE MUNICIPALITIES OF TADIAN, BAUKO, PARACELIS AND BARLIG, ALL LOCATED IN MOUNTAIN PROVINCE AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. Section 9 of Republic Act No. 10583 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"SEC. 9. The University President. – The University shall be headed by a President, who shall render full-time service and who shall be appointed by the Board, subject to the guidelines, qualifications and standards set by the Board, upon recommendation of a duly constituted search committee. The University President shall have a term of four (4) years and shall be eligible for reappointment for another term: *Provided*, That in order to effect a smooth transition to a state university, the incumbent President of the Mountain Province State Polytechnic College shall serve as the [interim] FIRST President of the University.

[Within three (3) months from the approval of the law establishing the University, the Board shall constitute the Search Committee for the Presidency (SCP).]

1 2 3 -	WITHIN SIX (6) MONTHS BEFORE THE EXPIRATION OF THE TERM OF OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY, THE BOARD SHALL CONSTITUTE THE SEARCH COMMITTEE FOR THE
4	PRESIDENCY.
5	
6	XXX
7	
8	The salary of the President of the University shall be in accordance
9	with [the Revised Compensation and Position Classification System, as
10	modified by Joint Resolution No. 4 dated June 17, 2009 and other pertinent
11	budget and compensation laws, and shall be comparable to that being received
12	by the Presidents of similar educational institutions] REPUBLIC ACT NO.
13	11466, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE "SALARY STANDARDIZATION
14	LAW OF 2019", AND SUCH OTHER LAWS AMENDATORY THERETO,
15	WHICH MAY HEREINAFTER BE ENACTED, AND THE JOINT
16	CIRCULAR FOR STATE UNIVERSITIES AND COLLEGES' LEVELING
17	INSTRUMENTS, AND GUIDELINES OF THE CHED AND THE DBM.
18	
19	XXX"
20	
21	SEC. 2. All laws, presidential decrees, executive orders, and rules and regulations
22	contrary to or inconsistent with the provisions of this Act are amended, repealed, or modified
23	accordingly.
24	OTO 2 This tax hall take offerst fifteen (15) down often its publication in the Offerial
25	SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official
26	Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.

2

Approved,